

No. 21-441

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT CITY
STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOHN Q. HAMMONS
HOTELS & RESORTS, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

NICHOLAS J. ZLUTICKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY H. HEMENWAY
MICHAEL P. PAPPAS
STINSON LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106-2150
(816) 691-3278
nicholas.zluticky@stinson.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The 2017 Amendment Fails the Uniformity
Test the Court Established in *Blanchette*. . . . 4

 A. The Court of Appeals in *Siegel* Erred
 in Ignoring *Blanchette*'s Requirement
 That a Statute Operate Uniformly on
 a Defined Class of Debtors. 5

 B. The Court of Appeals in *Siegel* Also
 Erred in its Determination That
 Funding the U.S. Trustee Program is
 a "Geographically-Isolated Problem"
 Within the Flexibility Inherent in the
 Bankruptcy Clause. 11

II. Congress Has Failed to Resolve the
Constitutional Problem it Created and
Identified 13

 A. The Dual System of Bankruptcy
 Administration is Unconstitutional
 and Has Been Since its Inception 13

 B. Congress Has Previously Attempted
 and Failed to Address Known
 Constitutional Infirmities Within the
 Bankruptcy System 19

III.	The Monetary Remedy Sought by Petitioner is the Sole Legal and Practical Resolution to Petitioner’s Claims	22
A.	The Court’s Precedents Support Monetary Relief and the Government Relies on Inapposite Cases Involving Non-Monetary Harm	22
B.	The Government’s Proposed Remedy is Akin to No Remedy Because it Fails to Ameliorate Petitioner’s Harm and is Not a Plausible Alternative	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	5, 12
<i>In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2021)	7, 11
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 10
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , Case No. 21-30589, 2022 WL 609549 (Bankr. D. N.J. Jan. 20, 2022)	14
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , Case No. 21-30589, 2022 WL 596617 (Bankr. D. N.J. Feb. 25, 2022)	14
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	14
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	24
<i>Matter of Buffets, L.L.C.</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020)	11

<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	20, 21
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>amended</i> , 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995)	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Railway Laboratory Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	8, 9, 10
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	22, 23, 24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	6, 8, 9

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 151(a) (Supp. IV 1981)	20
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(7)	18
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (July 10, 1984)	20, 21

Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088 (Oct. 27, 1986)	15, 16
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, § 501, 114 Stat. 2410 (Sept. 13, 2000)	15, 18
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 650 § 317(a), 104 Stat. 5089 (Dec. 1, 1990)	15
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan J. Schulman, <i>The Constitution, Interest Groups, and the Requirements of Uniformity: The United States Trustee and the Bankruptcy Administrator Programs</i> , 74 Neb. L. Rev. 91 (1995).	16
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978	20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/GGD-92-133, <i>Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs</i> (1992).	16
